## Resolution

WHEREAS, Mary McClelland has served as an instructor of Office Administration/Business Office Technology since January 8, 1999 at Wharton County Junior College, and

**WHEREAS**, during these years she has distinguished herself as an exceptional educator and faculty leader in the Office Administration/Business Office Technology Department, and

WHEREAS, Ms. McClelland has elected to retire as a full-time instructor and transition into a new phase in her life, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees and the Administration herewith commend Ms. McClelland for her 25 years of service to WCJC, her commitment to upholding the highest standards in classroom instruction, and her dedication to student success, and that the Board and Administration wish Ms. McClelland well in her retirement, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this resolution be incorporated into the official minutes of the Board of Trustees and a copy of said resolution be presented to Ms. McClelland.

Unanimously adopted in regular session by the Wharton County Junior College Board of Trustees on May 21, 2024.

Amy Rod, Chair Ann Hundl, Vice Chair Mary Ellen Meyer, Secretary Danny Gertson, III Dr. Bret Macha Dr. Priscilla Metcalf J. Paul Pope Larry Sitka Dr. Sue Zanne Williamson Urbis